

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

DERRICK, et al.,)	
)	
Plaintiffs,)	CIVIL ACTION NO.: 2:19-CV-01541-HB
)	
v.)	EVIDENTIARY HEARING
)	REQUESTED
GLEN MILLS SCHOOLS, et al.,)	
)	PUBLIC REDACTED
Defendants.)	
)	

**THE DHS DEFENDANTS’ MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO
PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION FOR CLASS CERTIFICATION AND APPOINTMENT OF
CLASS REPRESENTATIVES AND CLASS COUNSEL**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. FACTUAL BACKGROUND..... 3

 A. The Pennsylvania Department of Human Services 3

 B. The DHS Office of Children, Youth and Families 5

 C. The Named Plaintiffs 7

 i. Derrick 8

 ii. Thomas..... 9

 iii. Walter..... 10

 D. The Proposed Class..... 11

III. LEGAL STANDARD..... 13

IV. ARGUMENT..... 14

 A. Plaintiffs’ Proposed Class Is Overbroad Because There Is No Evidence
that a Significant Percentage of the Class Suffered Any Injury 15

 B. The Plaintiffs’ Have Failed to Meet their Burden to Establish All of the
Rule 23(a) Factors..... 18

 i. Plaintiffs Make No Effort to Demonstrate Numerosity 18

 (1) Plaintiffs’ Failure to Identify a Discrete Policy or Practice
of the DHS Defendants, Paired with the Wide Variety of
Alleged Injuries, Precludes a Finding of Commonality 20

 ii. Plaintiffs Cannot Establish Typicality Because the Named
Plaintiffs Are Not Representative of the Class and Lack Standing
to Bring Claims Against Each of the DHS Defendants 25

 (2) None of the Named Plaintiffs Has Standing to Bring a
Claim Against DHS Defendant Dallas 26

 (3) The Alleged Injuries of the Class Representatives Differ
from Those of the Proposed Class Members and Are
Subject to Unique Defenses 27

 iii. Plaintiffs Are Not Adequate Class Representatives Because Their
Claims Are in Conflict with the Claims of Absent Class Members 29

- C. Plaintiffs Cannot Satisfy the Requirements of Rule 23(b)(3)..... 30
 - i. Individual Factual Issues Predominate 31
 - (1) *Baby Neal* Precludes Certification of Plaintiffs’ Proposed Class..... 31
 - (2) The DHS Defendants Are Entitled to Qualified Immunity 32
 - (3) The Seventh Circuit Case Law in Plaintiffs’ Motion Highlights that They Have Not Challenged any ‘Uniform’ DHS Policy or Practice Affecting the Class 36
 - ii. Class Certification Is Not Superior Because Class Members’ Interests Are Not Aligned 39
- V. CONCLUSION..... 40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Federal Cases	
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984).....	27
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	13, 29, 30
<i>Ashcroft v. al-Kidd</i> , 563 U.S. 731 (2011).....	32
<i>Babcock v. White</i> , 102 F.3d 267 (7th Cir. 1996)	29
<i>Baby Neal v. Casey</i> , 43 F.3d 48 (3d Cir. 1994).....	13, 14, 31, 32
<i>Banda v. Corzine</i> , No. 07-4508, 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 80932 (D.N.J. Nov. 1, 2007)	28, 29
<i>Beck v. Maximus, Inc.</i> , 457 F.3d 291 (3d Cir. 2006).....	28
<i>Beers-Capitol v. Whetzel</i> , 256 F.3d 120 (3d Cir. 2001).....	33
<i>Bentkowski v. Marfuerza Compania Maritima S. A.</i> , 70 F.R.D. 401 (E.D. Pa. 1976).....	40
<i>Bizzarro v. Ocean Cty.</i> , No. 07-5665, 2009 WL 1617887 (D.N.J. June 9, 2009).....	38
<i>Brown v. Ellis</i> , 175 F.3d 1019 (7th Cir. 1999)	29
<i>Brown v. Muhlenberg Twp.</i> , 269 F.3d 205 (3d Cir. 2001).....	34
<i>Chavarriaga v. N.J. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 806 F.3d 210 (3d Cir. 2015).....	35
<i>In re Citizens Bank, N.A.</i> , 15 F.4th 607 (3d Cir. 2021)	14

City & Cnty. Of San Francisco v. Sheehan,
575 U.S. 600 (2015).....32

Coleman v. Tice,
No. 15-244 Erie, 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 175319 (W.D. Pa. Oct. 10, 2018)29

Counterman v. Warren Cty. Corr. Facility
176 F. App’x 234 (3d Cir. 2006)35

Cty. of Riverside v. McLaughlin,
500 U.S. 44 (1991).....27

Del Raine v. Williford,
32 F.3d 1024 (7th Cir. 1994)34

Dewey v. Volkswagen Aktiengesellschaft,
681 F.3d 170 (3d Cir. 2012).....29

Dixon v. Godinez,
114 F.3d 640 (7th Cir. 1997)34

E.A.F.F. v. Gonzalez,
600 F. App’x 205 (5th Cir. 2015)33

Ferreras v. American Airlines, Inc.,
946 F.3d 178 (3d Cir. 2019).....23

In re Flint Water Cases,
558 F. Supp. 3d 459 (E.D. Mich. 2021).....32

Glover v. Udren,
No. 08-990, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 170246 (W.D. Pa. July 18, 2013)16

Gonzalez v. Owens Corning,
885 F.3d 186 (3d Cir. 2018).....13

Hayes v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.,
725 F.3d 349 (3d Cir. 2013).....18

In re Hydrogen Peroxide Antitrust Litig.,
552 F.3d 305 (3d Cir. 2008).....13, 14

J.B. v. Valdez,
186 F.3d 1280 (10th Cir. 1999)21

Johnston v. HBO Film Mgmt.,
265 F.3d 178 (3d Cir. 2001).....40

Kauffman v. Dreyfus Fund, Inc.,
434 F.2d 727 (3d Cir. 1970).....26

Kemblesville HHMO Ctr., LLC v. Landhope Realty Co.,
No. 08-2405, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 83324 (E.D. Pa. July 27, 2011).....15, 16

LaMar v. H & B Novelty & Loan Company,
489 F.2d 461 (9th Cir. 1973)26

Laspina v. SEIU Pa. State Council,
No. 3:18-2018, 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 147506 (M.D. Pa. Aug. 29, 2019)26

Maldonado v. Steberger,
No. 22-cv-5189, 2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 5089 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 10, 2023).....34

Marcus v. BMW of N. Am., LLC,
687 F.3d 583 (3d Cir. 2012).....25, 33

McClendon v. Sch. Dist.,
No. 04-1250, 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 3497 (E.D. Pa. Mar. 7, 2005).....32

Mearin v. Swartz,
951 F. Supp. 2d 776 (W.D. Pa. 2013).....29

Mielo v. Steak ‘N Shake Operations, Inc.,
897 F.3d 467 (3d Cir. 2018).....22, 23, 25

In re Modafinil Antitrust Litig.,
837 F.3d 238 (3d Cir. 2016).....19

Newton v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc.,
259 F.3d 154 (3d Cir. 2001).....13, 14

In re NFL Players Concussion Injury Litig.,
821 F.3d 410 (3d Cir. 2016).....29

Nicini v. Morra,
212 F.3d 798 (3d Cir. 2000).....34

Oshana v. Coca-Cola Bottling Co.,
225 F.R.D. 575 (N.D. Ill. 2005).....15

P.V. v. Sch. Dist. of Phila.,
289 F.R.D. 227 (E.D. Pa. 2013).....38

Parent/Professional Advocacy League v. City of Springfield,
934 F.3d 13 (1st Cir. 2019).....22

Porter v. Pa. Dep’t of Corr.,
974 F.3d 431 (3d Cir. 2020).....35

In re Processed Egg Prods. Antitrust Litig.,
312 F.R.D. 124 (E.D. Pa. 2015).....39

Reyes v. Netdeposit, LLC,
802 F.3d 469 (3d Cir. 2015).....30, 33, 38

Ross v. Gossett,
33 F.4th 433 (7th Cir 2022)37, 38

Rouse v. Plantier,
182 F.3d 192 (3d Cir. 1999).....32, 33, 35, 36

Rowe v. E.I. Dupont De Nemours & Co.,
262 F.R.D. 451 (D.N.J. 2009).....16

Saisi v. Murray,
822 F. App’x 47 (3d Cir. 2020)34

In re Suboxone Antitrust Litig.,
967 F.3d 264 (3d Cir. 2020).....33

T.R. v. Sch. Dist. of Phila.,
No. 15-4782, 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 66002 (E.D. Pa. Apr. 18, 2019).....18, 19

Talley v. Ionata,
No. 19-1723, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 27793 (E.D. Pa. Feb. 19, 2020)34

Thompson v. Bd. of Educ.,
709 F.2d 1200 (6th Cir. 1983)26

*Valley Forge Christian College v. Americans United for Separation of Church &
State, Inc.*,
454 U.S. 464 (1982).....27

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes,
564 U.S. 338 (2011)..... *passim*

Wharton v. Danberg,
854 F.3d 234 (3d Cir. 2017).....35, 36

Wilson v. Cty. of Gloucester,
256 F.R.D. 479 (D.N.J. 2009).....38

Wilson v. Seiter,
501 U.S. 294 (1991).....34

State Cases

Colonial Manor Personal Care Boarding Home v. Dep’t of Public Welfare,
551 A.2d 347 (Pa. Cmwlth. Ct. 1988)6

Federal Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 1961.....38
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....3
42 U.S.C. § 12101.....22, 23

State Statutes

1 Pa. C.S. pt. II.....6
23 Pa. C.S. § 6303(a)6
23 Pa. C.S. § 6341(c.2.)(5).....6
55 Pa. C.S. § 20.37.....6
55 Pa. C.S. § 20.52.....6
55 Pa. C.S. § 20.71.....6
55 Pa. C.S. § 3800.....4, 5, 6, 7

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23..... *passim*

Constitutional Provisions

Eighth Amendment..... *passim*
